

# 06-5525-cv

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

IN RE DDAVP DIRECT PURCHASER ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL  
*General Counsel*  
Federal Trade Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20580

THOMAS O. BARNETT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

GERALD F. MASOUDI  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Room 3224  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 307-1403

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE ANTITRUST STANDING .....	5
A. Antitrust Standing Is Well Established for Direct Purchasers Seeking Overcharge Damages Caused by an Antitrust Violation .....	5
B. Direct Purchasers Are Not Deprived of Standing Merely Because Their Monopoly Maintenance Claim Rests On <i>Walker Process</i> .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE VOLUME LIMITS, TYPE FACE & STYLE REQUIREMENTS, AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN REQUIREMENTS .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899) .....	7
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	8, 9
<i>Balaklaw v. Lovell</i> , 14 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	9, 10
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	8
<i>Carrot Components Corp. v. Thomas &amp; Betts Corp.</i> , 229 U.S.P.Q. 61 (D.N.J. 1986) .....	13
<i>Chattanooga Foundry &amp; Pipe Works v. Atlanta</i> , 203 U.S. 390 (1906) .....	7
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litigation</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	11, 12, 15
<i>Dippin' Dots, Inc. v. Mosey</i> , 476 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>E &amp; L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.</i> , 472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>Edward Katzinger Co. v. Chicago Metallic Manufacturing Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 394 (1947) .....	16
<i>Ferring B.V. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 7:02-CV-9851, 2005 WL 437981 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 437 F.3d 1181 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 515 (2006) .....	3
<i>Food Mach. &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Walker Process Equip., Inc.</i> , 335 F.2d 315 (7th Cir. 1964) .....	15
<i>G.K.A. Beverage Corp. v. Honickman</i> , 55 F.3d 762 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	9

<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942) .....	7
<i>Hydril Co. v. Grant Prideco LP</i> , 474 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	9
<i>Indium Corp. of America v. Semi-Alloys Inc.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 1344 (N.D.N.Y. 1983) .....	13
<i>Indium Corp. of America v. Semi-Alloys Inc.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 608 (N.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	13
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990) .....	9
<i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969) .....	16
<i>Loeb v. Eastman Kodak, Co.</i> , 183 F. 704 (3d Cir. 1910) .....	9
<i>Molecular Diagnostics Labs. v. Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	10
<i>Paycom Billing Servs., Inc. v. Mastercard Int’l, Inc.</i> , 467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Gov’t of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978) .....	6, 7, 8, 16
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	8, 17
<i>In re Remeron Antitrust Litigation</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 522 (D.N.J. 2004) ...	12, 13
<i>Southwest Suburban Bd. of Realtors, Inc. v. Beverly Area Planning Ass’n</i> , 830 F.2d 1374 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>United States v. American Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 315 (1888) .....	14

<i>Unitherm Food Systems, Inc. v. Swift Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006) . . . . .	12
<i>Walker Process Equip. Inc. v. Food Mach. &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965) . . . . .	4, 12, 15, 16, 17

**STATUTES & RULES**

Fed. R. App. P.:

Rule 29(a) . . . . .	1
Rule 29(d) . . . . .	19
Rule 32(a)(5) . . . . .	19
Rule 32(a)(6) . . . . .	19
Rule 32(a)(7) . . . . .	19
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) . . . . .	19

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 9(b) . . . . .	16
Rule 12(b)(6) . . . . .	2
2d Cir. R. 32(a)(1)(A) . . . . .	19
Section 2, Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . .	2
Section 4, Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 12(a) . . . . .	6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

2 Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2000) . . . . . 6

2 Philip E. Areeda & Donald F. Turner, *Antitrust Law* (1978) . . . . . 6

Earl E. Pollock, *Standing to Sue, Remoteness of Injury,  
and the Passing-On Doctrine*, 32 *Antitrust L.J.* 5, 7 (1966) . . . . . 6
